              DN 80
         ALTON REGULATOR 8000A3
        ALTON REGULATOR 8000D3
             cod. RIALT8000A3
             cod. RIALT8000D3
DESCRIPTION
RIALT80003 regulators are designed for gas regulation in
networks with high and medium pressure.

 Hexagonal socket spanner
22 - 26 - 27- 30
Spanner
13-14-15-16-22-24-47
Screwdriver 10 x 1.6
Tweezers
Special shell extractor
OUTPUT PRESSURE ADJUSTER SPRINGS FOR THE ALTON 8000 3 REGULATOR
Spring code Spring color Thread Ø
(mm) L (mm) Ø e
(mm)
no.
spirals
Adjustment field in mbar
Screw 70 mm * Screw 130 mm
ZM363300061A Zinc + white line 63 300 6.5 15.5 50  ÷  67 66 ÷  84
ZM363300071A Zinc + yellow line 63 300 7.0 15.5 58  ÷  84  75  ÷ 100
ZM365300081A Zinc + blue line 65 300 8.0 15.5 92  ÷ 133 125  ÷ 166
ZM368300091A Zinc + black line 68 300 9.0 15.5 117 ÷ 184 166 ÷ 225
ZM369300101A Zinc + violet line 69 300 10 15.5 184 ÷ 275 260 ÷ 290
ZM371300111A Zinc + orange line 71 300 11 15.5 275 ÷ 360 To consult
* Habitual screw
FLOW
Table 1. Regulator flow in (n)m³/h natural gas, with internal signal (12).
Table 2. Regulator flow in (n)m³/h natural gas, with internal signal (12) + external signal (25).

used to set the under pressure shut-off. To reduce the shut-off point to
its minimum level, use a 16mm hexagonal tube spanner to turn the bolt
(11) clockwise. Turning it in the opposite direction rises the under
pressure shut-off point.
The adjustment spring (12) has a defined range of pressures, so when
the under pressure shut-off varies significantly the spring should be
changed (see springs table).
                                           UPSO ADJUSTMENT SPRINGS
Spring code Spring color Ø Wire
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Ø Outside
(mm) Spring Range in kPa (mbar)
ZM313055151A Yellow 1.5 55 12 2 ÷ 9 (20 ÷ 90)
ZM312055201A Blue 2 55 12.75 8 ÷ 30 (80 ÷ 300)
                                             OPSO ADJUSTMENT SPRINGS
Spring code Spring color Ø Wire
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Ø Outside
(mm) Spring Range in kPa (mbar)
ZM330060201 Yellow 2 60 30 10 ÷ 18 (100 ÷ 180)
ZM330060221 Red 2.25 60 30 13 ÷ 25 (130 ÷ 250)
ZM330060251 Green 6.5 60 30 15 ÷ 34 (150 ÷ 340)
ZM330060271 Silver 2.75 60 30 20 ÷ 47 (200 ÷ 470)
ZM330060321  3.25 60 30 32 ÷ 75 (320 ÷ 750)
WARNING! It is potentially dangerous to manipulate a gas installation and its components. Therefore all start-up,
adjustments and maintenance of the regulator must be carried out by duly authorized people with sufficient technical
knowledge.
G:\HOJAS TECNICAS\HOJAS TÉCNICAS (ENGLISH)\REGULATORS\FLANGES\ALTON\ALTON 80\ALTON 80 X3